INDIANHEAD LAKE
LAKE IMPROVEMENT BOARD
MEETING

June 20, 2023

A meeting of the Indianhead Lake, Lake Improvement Board was held at the
Montcalm County Drain Commission, 211 W. Main Street, Stanton, Michigan on the 20%
day of June 2023 at 3:00 P.M.

The meeting was called to order by Jerry at 2:58 p.m.

PRESENT: Daniel Campos — Abutting Property Owner’s Representative
Todd Sattler — Secretary/Drain Commissioner
Sara Staulbaum-Beechy — Douglass Township Representative
Jerry Cook — Chairperson

ABSENT:  Pat Carr — Board of Commissioner’s Representative
ALSO
PRESENT: Rick Buteyn — Progressive AE

Anne Gaylord & Sara McGill - MCDC

A motion was made by Todd and seconded by Sara to approve the agenda as
presented. Motion carried.

A motion was made by Todd and seconded by Sara to approve the minutes from
September 14, 2022, as presented. Motion carried.

Public Comment

None

Treatment Update

See treatment journal. Rick advised that the lake was treated on 5/3/2023 for Milfoil and
then received a Sonar Bump Up on 5/24/2023. A survey, completed on 6/12/2023,
showed that Algae control was necessary. 10 acres were treated for Algae on 6/12/2023.
Rick advised that they have spent all but $587.50 of their treatment budget for this
season.

Financial Update

Todd provided a financial update to the Board, including a current balance of $25,569.47.



Other Business

Todd advised that the Drain Office is trying to clean up the assessment rolls and the
Board should be prepared to discuss benefit factors and assessments for public hearing
next season. The next meeting is scheduled for September 13, 2023, at 3:00 pm.

There being no further business to come before the Lake Board, a motion was made by
Todd and seconded by Sara to adjourn the meeting at 3:37 p.m. Motion carried.

Tocb) et

Todd Sattler, Secretary
Indianhead Lake, Lake Board

State of Michigan }
} ss:
County of Montcalm }

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of the minutes of a
meeting of the Indianhead Lake, Lake Improvement Board, Montcalm County, Michigan
held on June 20, 2023, and that said minutes are on file in the office of the Montcalm
County Drain Commissioner and posted on the county website at montcalm.org and are
available to the public.

I further certify that notice of the meeting was posted at least 18 hours before the
meeting at the office of the Montcalm County Drain Commissioner, which is the
principal office of the Indianhead Lake, Lake Improvement Board.

Yol Lttt

Todd Sattler
Montcalm County Drain Commissioner




indianhead Lake Finance Sheet 2020 - 2024 (84022)

Tuesday, June 20, 2023

Date Vendor Description Check Numbet Expenses i Revenue Balance
10/1/2019 Beginning Balance $ 13,5656.66
10/10/2019:Progressive AE 4th Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 148811: $ 1,375.00 $ 12,181.66
10/24/2019:PLM Lake & Land Managemé Invoice # 198053 Water Quality Sampling 149191: $ 600.00 $ 11,581.66
1/6/2020: Progressive AE 1st Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 151213; $ 1,375.00 $ 10,206.66
2/24/2020:PLM Lake & Land Manageme 2020 Permit Fee 151736: $  400.00 $ 9,806.66
3/30/2020:Progressive AE 2nd Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 152714: $ 1,375.00 $ 8,431.66
4/20/2020:Emie Combs Access to Indianhead Lake for Weed Control 152756 $ 100.00 $ 8,331.66
5/31/2020:Moncalm County 2019 Tax Settlement $ 12,500.00 i $ 20,831.66
6/3/2020:PLM Lake & Land Manageme Weed & Algae Treatment 154060 $ 1,154.22 $ 19,677.44
7/2/2020:Progressive AE 3rd Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 154062i $ 1,375.00 $ 18,302.44
7/16/2020:PLM Lake & Land ManagemeWeed & Algae Treatment 154896; $ 614.59 $ 17,687.85
9/30/2020:Moncalm County Allocations $ 348.36 $ 17,339.49
10/13/2020:Progressive AE 4th Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 155659: $ 1,375.00 $ 15,964.49
10/27/2020: Spicer Group Fund Support 156014: $  50.00 $ 15,914.49
1/19/2021:Progressive AE 1st Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 157254 $ 1,375.00 $ 14,539.49
2/22/2021 i State of Michigan 2021 Permit Fee 158245: $ 400.00 $ 14,139.49
4/8/2021:Progressive AE 2nd Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 158616; $ 1,375.00 $ 12,764.49
4/26/2021:Emie Combs Access to Indianhead Lake for Weed Control 158929 $ 100.00 $ 12,664.49
3/31/2021:Indianhead Lake Interest $ 44.77 : $ 12,709.26
4/30/2021 :Montcalm County 2020 Delinquent Settlement $ 205845 :% 14,767.71
5/1/2021 :Montcalm County 2020 Collected Settlement $ 10,441.55 | $ 25,209.26
6/22/2021:PLM Lake & Land Manageme6/02/2021 Weed & Algae Treatment 160014: $ 1,314.41 $ 23,894.85
7/6/2021:Progressive AE 3rd Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 160330: $ 1,375.00 $ 22,519.85
7/29/2021:PLM Lake & Land Manageme 06/22/2021 Algae Treatment 160798: $ 175.81 $ 22,344.04
9/16/2021:PLM Lake & Land Manageme 09/01/2021 Treatment 161675: $ 953.52 $ 21,390.52
10/7/2021 : Progressive AE 4th Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 162065: $ 1,375.00 $ 20,015.52
1/20/2022:Progressive AE 1st Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 163988 $ 1,375.00 $ 18,640.52
1/20/2022:PLM Lake & Land Manageme 2022 Permit Fee 163986: $ 400.00 $ 18,240.52
4/7/2022:Progressive AE 2nd Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 165494: $ 1,375.00 $ 16,865.52
4/28/2022:Ernie Combs Boat Launch 166012: $§ 100.00 $ 16,765.52
5/23/2022:Montcalm County 2021 Collected Settlement $ 10,545.10 | $ 27,310.62
5/23/2022:Montcalm County 2021 Delinquent Settlement $ 195490 : % 29,265.52
7/7/2022:Spicer Group Account Support 167408: §  32.80 $ 29,232.72
7/7/2022;Spicer Group Account Support 167408: $  41.75 $ 29,190.97
7/14/2022:Progressive AE 3rd Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 167583: $ 1,375.00 $ 27,815.97
7/21/2022:PLM Lake & Land Manageme 05/18/2022 Algae Treatment 167632: $ 1,500.60 $ 26,315.37
8/11/2022:PLM Lake & Land Manageme07/11/2022 Algae Treatment 168143 $ 496.59 $ 25,818.78
10/17/2022:Progressive AE 4th Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 169529 $ 1,375.00 $ 24,443.78
1/19/2023 : Progressive AE 1st Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 171352: $ 1,375.00 $ 23,068.78
1/31/2023 : Huntington Bank Interest Income 3 51.92 : § 23,120.70
2/28/2023 iHuntington Bank Interest Income $ 87.19 i § 23,207.89
3/31/2023: Huntington Bank Interest Income $ 71.27 + § 23,279.16
2/28/2023:PLM Lake & Land Managemeé 2023 Permit Fee 172282: $ 875.00 $ 22,404.16
4/4/2023:Ernie Combs Boat Launch 172865: $ 100.00 $ 22,304.16
4/20/2023 : Progressive AE 2nd Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 173256 $ 1,375.00 $ 20,929.16
5/2/2023:Montcalm County 2022 Delinquent Settlement $ 1,269.23 i § 22,198.39
5/8/2023:Montcalm County 2022 Collected Settlement $ 7,230.77 i $ 29,429.16
5/31/2023 : Huntington Bank Interest Income $ 77.81 1 § 29,506.97
5/16/2023:PLM Lake & Land Manageme Sonar Treatment 173915: $ 2,857.50 $ 26,649.47
6/5/2023:PLM Lake & Land Manageme 05/24/2023 Sonar Treatment 174289 $ 1,080.00 $ 25,569.47
Remaining Balance $ 25,569.47




progr PSSiVP;? Project Work Journal
Indianhead Lake

2023 Beginning Balance: $6,500.00
Date Type Results
1/16/2023 Permit 2023 Permit Authorization
S Remaining
Application Date Type Target Species Qty Dose Rate Cost Balance
1/30/2023 Permit Fee 1.00 each $875.00 $5,625.00
Invoice 3008376 $875.00 $5,625.00
Total
4/19/2023 Other Fluridone Work Order
Remaining
Treatment Date Type Target Species Qty Dose Rate Cost Balance
5/3/2023 Fluridone Eurasian Milfoil 1.27 gallon $2,857.50 $2,767.50
Invoice 3008719 $2,857.50 $2,767.50
Total
5/23/2023 Other Sonar Bump Up
Remaining
Treatment Date Type Target Species Qty Dose Rate Cost Balance
5/24/2023 Fluridone Eurasian Miffoil 0.48 gallon $1,080.00 $1,687.50
Invoice 3009138 $1,080.00 $1,687.50
Total
6/12/2023 Survey RCB, LDP: Fluridone treatment working well. Significant shoreline algae.
Remaining
Treatment Date Type Target Species Qty Dose Rate Cost Balance
6/16/2023 Algae control (chelated copper only) 10.00 acre(s) $1,100.00 $587.50
Invoice 3009684 $1,100.00 $587.50

Total
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Drain Commissioner’s Office
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